

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PAUL GOLDMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT H. BRINK, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

CHARLES H. SLEMP, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MONIQUE A. MILES
Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA N. LIEF
Senior Assistant Attorney General

CAROL L. LEWIS
Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
Solicitor General

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-5315 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

February 8, 2022

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Eleventh Amendment bars Goldman's remaining claim because it rests on state law	2
II. Goldman has not presented an ongoing violation of federal law	5
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6, 11
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Association</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	3, 4
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	9
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Cosner v. Dalton</i> , 522 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. Va. 1981)	3
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	1, 3, 5
<i>Garcia v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 559 Fed. Appx. 128 (3d Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	9, 10, 11
<i>Gregory v. Texas Youth Comm’n</i> , 111 Fed. Appx. 719 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr</i> , 487 Fed. Appx. 189 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	7

<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	3
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	3
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6, 10, 11
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	10
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	10
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 996 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 18 F.4th 509 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4
